

Ex. No. 310/23
Satya Gupta vs. Vidu Gupta

15.02.2025

(12.52 pm)

Present : Sh. Manish Sharma Ld. Counsel for DH.
None for the JD.

None has appeared for JD despite repeated calls. Nor the steps have been taken by the JD in compliance of the direction given vide order dated 18.10.2024.

Since the misc. application bearing M. No. 227/24 has already been dismissed for non-prosecution, therefore, the stay granted in the present matter by Ld. Predecessor of this Court vide order dated 11.03.2024, passed in M. Appl. No. 227/24, is hereby vacated.

Perusal of record shows that in order dated 05.04.2024, it has been mentioned that execution proceedings have been stayed by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide order dated 11.03.2024 till the disposal of application u/o 9 R 13 CPC. Ld. Counsels are also directed to clarify on this aspect on NDOH.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 25.04.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/15.02.2025_(ch)