

02.08.2025

Present : Plaintiff with Sh. O.P. Agarwal Ld. Counsel.
None for defendant.

Today, matter is listed for PE. PW/plaintiff is present.

Perusal of order dated 16.02.2024 shows that WS was taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 25000/-. Thereafter, an application u/s 151 CPC was filed on behalf of defendant for waiving of cost and considering the financial condition of the defendant, the cost of Rs. 25000/- was reduced to half i.e. Rs. 12,500/- vide order dated 26.02.2024. However, defendant has not paid the said cost, till date.

Since, the aforesaid cost has not been paid so far, therefore, the WS is taken of record.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already filed evidence affidavit of PW. However, on perusal of record, same is not find placed. **Ahlmad is directed to verify the same and apprise the Court on NDOH.**

Put up for PE on 15.11.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/02.08.2025_(ch)